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  Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   WORLD  BANKNOTES 

     

 part

3353* 
  Dominican Republic,   Banco Central de la Republica 
Dominica, specimen five pesos oro, 1993, 000000, 
ESPECIMEN/MUESTRA SIN VALOR diagonally in black 
on fronts and backs, individually numbered 111, 112, 238 
and 299 in black bottom left margins on fronts (P.143s).   
Uncirculated, the fi rst illustrated.  (4)  

 $100 

   3354 
  Dominican Republic,   Banco Central de la Republica 
Dominicana, two hundred pesos oro, 2007, prefi xes AA (2) 
and CA (3) (P.178).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $80 

    

 

 

lot 3355 part

 

  

 3355* 
  Dominican Republic,   Banco Central de la Republica 
Dominica, specimen set of fi ve, includes fi fty, one hundred, 
five hundred, one thousand and two thousand pesos 
dominicanos, 2012, GE 000000, ZQ 000000, KV 000000, 
FE 000000 and CR 000000, ESPECIMEN/MUESTRA SIN 
VALOR diagonally in black on fronts and backs, double 
punch hole cancellation at bottom left, each numbered 0799 
in red bottom left margin on front (P.183cs, 184cs, 186cs, 
187cs, 188s).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $180 

   3356 
  East Caribbean States,   Eastern Carribean Central Bank, 
fi ve dollars (1994), St Kitts, C527206/9K four consecutive 
(P.31k) (4); St Lucia, H986011/4L four consecutive (P.31l) 
(4); Montserrat, A258351/4M four consecutive (P.31m) (4); 
Anguilla, A235615/8U four consecutive (P.31u) (4); also 
(2000), Montserrat, A707460/3M four consecutive (P.37m) 
(4).   Uncirculated.  (20)  

 $500 

   3357 
  Egypt,   Central Bank of Egypt, fi fty pounds, 2001 (P.66a) 
four consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

     

 3358* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
George V, fi ve pounds uniface printer's proof on card, 1st 
February 1921, with printer's notations at right (cfP.3).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
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 3359* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
George VI, ten shillings printer's proof on paper, c1937, 
printer's notation in top margin 'Approved 21/12' (P.4s).   
Several pin holes top left margin, extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3360* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
George VI, uniface one pound printer's proof on paper, 
c1937, printer's notation top left 'CA 115/135' (cfP.5).   Pen 
and pencil marks on back, extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3361* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
George VI, fi ve pounds, 20th February 1951, C 08041 (P.6).   
Creases and folds, good fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

     

 3362* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, ten shillings, 10th April 1960, C 84968 (P.7).   
Virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3363* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, specimen one pound, 2nd January 1967, E 
00000, imprint of Thos de la Rue & Co Ltd, London, 
SPECIMEN/OF NO VALUE perforated in centre, printer's 
instructions '7/07004/1-96974-10.3.67-343' penned in top 
margin (P.8as).   Remnants of glue on front left and back right, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

     

 3364* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 2nd January 1967, E 73990 (P.8a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 3365* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, specimen one pound, 20th February 1974, 
E 00000, imprint of Thos de la Rue & Co Ltd, London, 
SPECIMEN in red diagonally both sides (P.8bs).   Uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $200 

     

 3366* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 20th February 1974, E 76722 (P.8b).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 3367* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st December 1977, F 17716 (P.8c).   
Uncirculated and rare.   

 $200 

     

 3368* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st January 1982, F 62632 (P.8d).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

   3369 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 15th June 1982, G 01260 (P.8d).   
Uncirculated.   

 $70 

     

 3370* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, specimen fi ve pounds, 10th April 1960, C 
00000, imprint of Thos de la Rue & Co Ltd, London, 
CANCELLED perforated at signature, printer's instructions 
'SO 4371-G.6528-19/3/64-9A' penned in top margin (P.9as).   
Remnants of glue on front left and back right, good extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

 3371* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 30th January 1975, C 102292 
(P.9b).   Virtually uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 
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 3372* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, fi fty pence, 25th September 1969, D 12589 
(P.10a).   Uncirculated.   

 $70 

     

 3373* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland 
Islands, Elizabeth II, specimen ten pounds, 1st January 
1982, A 00000, imprint of Thos de la Rue & Co Ltd, 
London, SPECIMEN in red diagonally both sides (P.11bs).   
Uncirculated and very rare.   

 $500 

     

 3374* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 1st January 1982, A 51248 (P.11b).   
Virtually uncirculated and very rare.   

 $750 

     

 3375* 
  Falkland Islands,   The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, (£5) uniface printer's proof on paper, c2005 
(cfP.17).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3376* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st July, 
1950, B/6 37,905 (P.37j).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3377* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, fi ve shillings, 1st July, 
1950, B/6 37,998 (P.37j).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   3378 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI - Elizabeth II, various 
issues from 1938.   Very good - very fi ne.  (13)  

 $100 
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 3379* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound, 
overprinted in black on one pound Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand note (P.155)(L.Lefeaux, 1934), undated (1940), 1D 
563451 (P.45a).   Two light vertical folds, good extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2640) and Brian Bolton Collection. 

   3380 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, George VI, emergency issue, one 
penny, 1st July 1942, P/1 680643/5, consecutive trio (P.47a).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

     

 3381* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, specimen one 
pound colour trial, undated (1954-67), no serial number 
or signatures, SPECIMEN perforated below, printer's 
instructions '9135439-For Colour-6/4/62' in top margin on 
front (P.53s/ct).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

 In a holder by PMG as 55 About Uncirculated. 

     

 3382* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st December, 
1965, C/19 194460 (P.53h).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3383* 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st 
December 1965, C/20 82095 (P.53h).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   3384 
  Fiji,   Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one dollar, undated 
(1969), A/2 374751/3 consecutive trio (P.59a).   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $120 

   3385 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, undated (1974), A/5 149993, B/1 497243 and Z/1 
253306 replacement note (P.71a, b, br).   Uncirculated; 
extremely fi ne; virtually uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

   3386 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, two 
dollars, undated (1974), B/2 500006 and Z/1 240151 
replacement note (P.72c, r).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   3387 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
dollars, undated (1974), A/5 575033 and A/5 628775 
(P.73c).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

    

 

lot 3388 part
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 3388* 
  Fiji,   Central Monetary Authority of Fiji, Elizabeth II, set 
of one, two, fi ve, ten and twenty dollars, undated (1980), 
numbered C/1 000002, C/1 000002, B/1 000002, B/1 000002 
and B/1 000002 respectively (P.76a-80a).   Uncirculated, a 
very rare set of matching fi rst prefi x serial numbers, especially 
being number 2.  (5)  

 $1,000 

    

lot 3389 part

 

 

 

   

 3389* 
  Fiji,   Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, set of uniface printer's 
proofs on paper, intaglio print phase, for two, ten, twenty, 
fi fty and one hundred dollars, undated (2007) (P.  109as, 
111as-114as); also, printer's proof on paper of a portrait of 
Queen Elizabeth (2004) as used on the 2007 series of notes.  
Extremely fi ne. (6)  

 $2,000 
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 3390* 
  France,   assignat, Domaines Nationaux, two thousand francs, 
18 Nivose l'an 3 (17.1.1795), No.74, Serie 7719 (P.A81).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

   3391 
  French Pacifi c Territories,   French Administration, Institut 
d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, fi ve hundred francs, undated (1992) 
F.005 48609/13 fi ve consecutive and Z.004 11077 (P.1a).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $60 

   3392 
  Gambia,   Central Bank of The Gambia, set of fi ve, ten, twenty, 
fi fty, one hundred and two hundred dalasis, undated (2015) 
(P.31-36) (2 sets), the last with prefi x B, the others prefi x 
A; Mozambique, set of fi ve hundred, one thousand, fi ve 
thousand, ten thousand, twenty thousand, fi fty thousand, one 
hundred thousand, two hundred thousand and fi ve hundred 
thousand meticais, 16.6.91-16.6.2003 (P.134-142) (2 sets).   
Uncirculated.  (4 sets, 30 notes)  

 $120 

     

 3393* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce and 
Industry, Posen (Poznan), twenty kopeken, 17 April 1916 
(P.R120).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3394* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce 
and Industry, Posen (Poznan), fi fty kopeken, 17 April 1916 
(P.R121a).   Stained bottom margin, nearly very fi ne.   

 $70 
 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3395* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce 
and Industry, Posen (Poznan), one rubel, 17 April 1916 
(P.R122a).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $70 
 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3396* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce and 
Industry, Posen (Poznan), three rubel, 17 April 1916, C 
001970 (P.R123a).   Some foxing, nearly uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $150 
 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 
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 3397* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce 
and Industry, Posen (Poznan), three rubel, 17 April 1916, S 
776492 (P.R123b).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3398* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce and 
Industry, Posen (Poznan), specimen ten rubel, 17 April 1916, 
A 000000, MUSTER perforated below, two punch hole 
cancellation, faint pencilled number '450' top right corner 
on front (P.R124s).   Glue remnants at left on front, otherwise 
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3399* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce and 
Industry, Posen (Poznan), ten rubel, 17 April 1916, E 787688 
(P.R124).   Nearly uncirculated and scarce.   

 $150 
 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3400* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce and 
Industry, Posen (Poznan), specimen twenty fi ve rubel, 17 
April 1916, A 000000, MUSTER perforated below, two 
punch hole cancellation (P.R125s).   Good extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $300 
 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3401* 
  Germany,   regional occupation of Lithuania, WWI, State 
Loan Bank currency notes, Eastern Bank of Commerce and 
Industry, Posen (Poznan), twenty fi ve rubel, 17 April 1916, 
C 378679 (P.R125).   Good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $250 
 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 
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   3402 
  Germany,   post WWI emergency notes (notgeld) for various 
states and cities, 1920s, some multiples.   Mostly extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (87)  

 $100 

   3403 
  Germany,   Reichbanknote, Imperial Bank Note, fi fty mark, 
30 November 1918, A4 No.826399 (P.65).   Quarter folds, 
good very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex R.J.Sewell Collection. 

     

 part

3404* 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, allied occupation, post WWII, 
half deutsche mark, 1948, not numbered, B stamped in circle; 
another, perforated B at right and B stamped in circle (P.1b, 
d).   Fine; very fi ne, scarce, the second illustrated.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex R.J.Sewell Collection. 

     

 3405* 
  Germany,   Federal Republic, allied occupation, post WWII, 
two deutsche mark, 1948, A 31092802 A (P.3a).   Very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex R.J.Sewell Collection. 

   3406 
  Germany,   Democratic Republic, one hundred mark, 1975, 
ZA 7341913; two hundred mark, 1985, ZA 1960571 and 
fi ve hundred mark, 1985, ZA 1447524 (P.31ar, 32r, 33r) 
replacement notes.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $70 

     

 3407* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, one pound, 1st December 
1949, E 058610 (P.15b).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3408* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, one pound, 1st July 
1954, E 625130 (P.15c).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 3409* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, twenty 
pounds, 1st July 1995, AA 995433/4 (P.29) consecutive pair.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

   3410 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, five 
pounds, 2000, MM 291118/22 (P.29) fi ve consecutive notes.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $120 

   3411 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 
10th September 2002, B 002069/71 (P.30a) consecutive trio.   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 
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   3412 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 
1st December 2006, AA 399178/81 (P.32a) four consecutive 
notes.   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $100 

    

  

 3413* 
  Gibraltar,   Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 
1st January 2010, A/AA 006957/9 (P.36) consecutive trio; 
fifty pounds, 1st January 2010, A/AA 006181 (P.38).   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $200 

     

 3414* 
  Great Britain,   Treasury note, ten shillings, John Bradbury, 
undated (Jan 1915) with black overprint in Arabic, sixty 
silver piastres for use at Gallipoli, Z/8 No. 047451 (P.348b).   
Stain on serial prefi x, minor tone spots, otherwise fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $250 

   3415 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, presentation 
folder containing a pair of Series D twenty pounds, issued 
July 1970 (20 X) and Series E twenty pounds, issued June 
1991 (AO I), both with matching serial numbers, G.M.Gill 
signatures (P.380e, 384a).   In folder of issue, uncirculated.   

 $80 

   3416 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 
undated (1991), AH02 645613/8, a run of six consecutive 
(P.382b) (6); undated (2004), JB 70 734105/12, a run of 
eight consecutive (P.391c) (8).   Uncirculated.  (14)  

 $150 

   3417 
  Great Britain,   Bank of England, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 
undated (2004), CH70 227915/9, a run of fi ve consecutive 
(P.389c) (5); twenty pounds, undated (2006), AJ18 548527/8 
consecutive pair and AK54 425666 (P.392a) (3).   The fi rst 
uncirculated with band marks at top, the second virtually 
uncirculated with teller fl icks top left corner.  (8)  

 $200 

   3418 
  Greece,   Bank of Greece, fi fty drachmai, 1 January 1939, 
289901/20, a run of twenty consecutive notes (P.107a).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (20)  

 $100 

     

 3419* 
  Guernsey,   The States of Guernsey, one pound, 1st March, 
1965, 41/F 3904 (P.43b).   Minor handling, nearly uncirculated 
- virtually uncirculated and scarce.   

 $150 

     

 3420* 
  Hong Kong,   The Chartered Bank, specimen fi ve hundred 
dollars, 1st July 1961, Z/N 000000 A, imprint of Thomas de 
la Rue & Company Limited, SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
both sides and SPECIMEN No.49 in red in front left bottom 
margin, de la Rue specimen lozenges in top left and bottom 
right corners both sides, a single punch hole cancellation at 
signature (P.72as).   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $2,000 

 In a holder by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated. 
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   3421 
  Hong Kong,   Government of Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, one 
dollar, 1st July 1954, 1D 802259 (P.324Aa); 1st July 1958, 
4C 539171/3 consecutive trio (P.324Ab) (3).   Uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $100 

   3422 
  Hong Kong,   Bank of China, fi ve hundred dollars, 1st January 
2012, AZ 331209 and AZ 331212 (P.344b).   Virtually 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

   3423 
  Hungary,   Magyar Nemzeti Bank, one hundred pengo, 
1,7.1930 (P.98) (73), with asterisk in serial prefi x (P.112) 
(5); fifty pengo, 1.10.1932 (P.99) (25); one thousand 
pengo, 24.2.1943 (P.116) (7), the selection includes many 
consecutive numbers, also an offi cial wrapper for 100x 100 
pengos date stamped 1942 Jul 31, band signed (this torn).   
Good - uncirculated.  (110)  

 $50 

     

 3424* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, one rupee, 1917, 
C/2 No. 378226, M.M.S.Gubbay (P.1a).   Spindle hole at 
left, tiny tears in top and right edges, otherwise very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 4119). 

     

 3425* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated 
(1925), signature H.Denning, H/4 505294 (P.7a).   Creases 
and folds, with slight splits at centre folds, small centre hole, 
very good and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex R.J.Sewell Collection. 

     

 3426* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, one rupee, J.W.Kelly 
(1935) E/19 675731 (P.14b).   Spindle hole at left, fl attened 
very fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3427* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1928-35), signature J.W.Kelly (1935), S/46 105707 (P.15b).   
Staple hole bottom left, crisp original nearly extremely fi ne 
and rare thus.   

 $350 

     

 3428* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated 
(1928-35), J.W.Kelly, N/82 171255 (P.16b).   Staple holes at 
left, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 
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 3429* 
  India,   Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated 
(1928-35), J.W.Kelly, Q/68 868614 (P.16b).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

     

 3430* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, two rupees, undated 
(issued 1944), C.D.Deshmukh, H/25 949089, black serial 
numbers (P.17b).   Staple holes at left, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3431* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1937) J.B.Taylor, C/78 028715 (P.18a).   Staple holes at left, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3432* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, 
undated (issued 1943), signature C.D.Deshmukh, N/88 
723595 (P.18b).   Staple holes and spike hole at left, otherwise 
uncirculated and scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex R.J.Sewell Collection. 

     

 3433* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, ten rupees, undated (1937), 
G/61 373681, J.B.Taylor (P.19a).   Staple holes at left, virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3434* 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, George VI, fi ve rupees, undated 
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, C/87 907941, black serials (P.23a).   
Staple holes at left, virtually uncirculated.   

 $200 

   3435 
  India,   Reserve Bank of India, set of ten, twenty, fi fty, one 
hundred, fi ve hundred and one thousand rupees (2011-
2014) (P.102h, 103d, 104c, 105f, 106 (2013), 107a) (2 sets).   
Uncirculated.  (2 sets, 12 notes)  

 $70 
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   3436 
  Indonesia,   Bank of Indonesia, one thousand rupiah, 2000, 
prefi xes BNJ, BNK, BNL, BNM, BNO, BNP, BNQ, BNR, 
BNS, BNT, all with solid serial number 999999 (P.141a).   
Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

   3437 
  Indonesia,   Bank of Indonesia, one thousand rupiah, 2000, 
prefi xes TIB, TIC, TID, TIE, TIF, TIG, all with solid serial 
number 777777 (P.141a).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   3438 
  Indonesia,   Bank of Indonesia, fi ve thousand rupiah, 2001, 
prefi xes DUF, DUG, DUH, DUI, DUJ, DUK, DUL, all with 
solid serial number 333333 (P.142a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 

   3439 
  Iran,   Bank Melli Iran, Shah Reza, one hundred rials, AH1316 
(1937), without overprint on back (P.36a).   Edge a little 
ragged with some small tears, very good.   

 $50 

     

 3440* 
  Ireland,   National Bank of Ireland, Sligo, uniface black and 
white printer's proof specimen one pound, paper on card 
backing, undated (1843-56), imprint of Perkins, Bacon & 
Petch, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, SPECIMEN in 
black at Manager's signature reserve (P.184p).   Stains from 
glue coming through from back, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $450 
 In a holder by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated. 

   

part  

 3441* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, ten 
shillings, undated (1961), 106652, A 214483 and A 468556 
(P.24a (2), b).   Uncirculated, the fi rst illustrated.  (3)  

 $120 

    

  

 3442* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, one 
pound, undated (1961), A 368818 and B 658393 (P.25a, 
b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   3443 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, fi fty 
pence, undated (1969), 590258 (P.27a); undated (1972), 
A 201909, B 297035, B 446103 (P.28a, b, c) (3); undated 
(1979), C247262 (P.33a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $100 

   

part  

 3444* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, one 
pound, undated (1972), C 850059, E 467498, F 017462 
(P.29a, c (2)).   Uncirculated, the last illustrated.  (3)  

 $150 
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 3445* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, undated (1972), 500017 (P.30a).   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $350 

     

 3446* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, undated (1972), A 649244 (P.30b).   Uncirculated 
and scarce.   

 $150 

     

 3447* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, ten 
pounds, undated (1972), 019100 (P.31a).   Uncirculated and 
very rare.   

 $1,250 

     

 3448* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, ten 
pounds, undated (1972), 262003 (P.31b).   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $350 

     

 3449* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, twenty 
pounds, undated, 1979 commemorative issue, 000077 (P.32).   
Uncirculated and scarce, a low number.   

 $350 

     

 3450* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, undated (1979), C 263233 (P.35a).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 3451* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, ten 
pounds, undated (1979), 599251 (P.36a).   Uncirculated and 
rare.   

 $250 

   3452 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, one 
pound, undated (1983), M 330541 (P.38a); undated (1983), 
S 446071; fi ve pounds, undated (1983), E 290408 (P.41a).   
The fi rst fl attened very fi ne, the last two uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

     

 3453* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, fi fty 
pounds, undated (1983), 000536 (P.39a).   Uncirculated.   

 $120 

     

 3454* 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, ten 
pounds, undated (1983), Z 011785 (P.42r) replacement 
note.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3455 
  Isle of Man,   Isle of Man Government, Elizabeth II, twenty 
pounds, undated (1983), C 000920 (P.43).   Uncirculated.   

 $50 

     

 3456* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, de la Rue specimen 
ten shillings, undated (1961), GA 000000, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges 
in red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 
2 in red at bottom left on front (P.50s).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3457* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, de la Rue specimen 
ten shillings, undated (1961), GA 000000, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges 
in red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 
47 in red at bottom left on front (P.50s).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3458* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, de la Rue specimen 
one pound, undated (1961), AA 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in 
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 64 
in red at bottom left on front (P.51s).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 
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 3459* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, fi ve shillings, 1960 
(1961), EB 297538 (P.49); ten shillings, 1960 (1964), HD 
645976 (P.51Be); one pound, 1960 (1961), BA 527203 
(P.51).   Uncirculated; good extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

     

 3460* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, specimen five 
shillings, undated (1964), GM 000000, imprint of Thomas 
de la Rue and Company Limited, CANCELLED perforated 
below, printer's instructions 'SO 4173-G.6385-25.1.63-
3/5' penned in top margin on front (P.51Abs).   Virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3461* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, specimen ten 
shillings, undated (1964), GR 000000, imprint of Thomas de 
la Rue and Company Limited, SPECIMEN/OF NO VALUE 
perforated at centre, printer's instructions 'SO4415-G.6570-
25.5.64-27A' penned in top margin on front (P.51Bcs).   
Virtually uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3462* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, specimen ten 
shillings, undated (1964), HM 000000, imprint of Thomas 
de la Rue and Company Limited, SPECIMEN/OF NO 
VALUE perforated at centre, printer's instructions 'G7253-
3.7.68-359/1' penned in top margin on front (P.51Bes).   Light 
bend at right, nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3463* 
  Jamaica,   Bank of Jamaica, Elizabeth II, specimen one pound, 
undated (1964), GM 000000, imprint of Thomas de la 
Rue and Company Limited, SPECIMEN/OF NO VALUE 
perforated at centre, printer's instructions 'G7254-3.7.68-
277/3' penned in top margin on front (P.51Ces).   Virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $300 
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   3464* 
  Japan,   ten yen, undated (1930) number (1034) 425604 
(P.40a), 'short snorter', signed in ink on the back by twelve 
Australian soldiers from following battalions, 2/1, 2/4, 2/31, 
2/33, 35, 37/52 (5), 58/59 and 2/6 Commando Sqn.   A few 
small holes at top right corner and an edge chip at bottom 
right, small water stain at bottom right and a few spots of 
foxing, very good.   

 $100 

   

3465* 
  Japan,   Bank of Japan, fi ve thousand yen (1957), AC 245219 
Y (P.93b).   A few small creases on edge, otherwise crisp nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 3466* 
  Jersey,   The States of Jersey, Elizabeth II, specimen one pound, 
undated (1976-1988), MB 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally on front and back (P.11s).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3467 
  Jersey,   The States of Jersey, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, undated 
(1993), HC 619573, HC 869913, 9 (P.21a) (3); one pound, 
2004, J8C 022401/10 (P.31a) (10).   Uncirculated.  (13)  

 $100 

   3468 
  Kazakhstan,   Kazakhstan National Bank, set of two hundred, 
fi ve hundred, one thousand, two thousand, fi ve thousand 
and ten thousand tenge, 2006-2014 (P.28-30, 41-43).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   3469 
  Kazakhstan,   Kazakhstan National Bank, set of two hundred, 
fi ve hundred, one thousand, two thousand, fi ve thousand 
and ten thousand tenge, 2006-2014 (P.28-30, 41-43).   
Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $100 

   3470 
  Kuwait,   Central Bank of Kuwait, one dinar Liberation 
commemorative, 1993, in folders of issue with Note Printing 
Australia Certifi cates of Authenticity (P.CS1) (4); also, 
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, 1993, fi fty thousand rupiah 
commemorative, in folder of issue (P.134b).   Uncirculated.  
(4)  

 $200 

   

3471* 
  Lebanon,   Banque de Syrie et du Liban, one livre, 1.9.1939, 
W.81/924/02024924 (P.15).   Creases and folds and some 
foxing, otherwise crisp and very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3472* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, one centas, 10.9.1922 (P.1a).   
Uncirculated.   

 $70 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 
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 3473* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, fi ve centai, 10.9.1922 (P.2a).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3474* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen twenty centu, 
10.9.1922, PAVYZDYS perforated in centre (P.3s1).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3475* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, twenty centu, 10.9.1922 (P.3a).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3476* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen fi fty centu, 10.9.1922, 
PAVYZDYS perforated in centre (P.4s1).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3477* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, fi fty centu, 10.9.1922 (P.4a).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 
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lot 3478 part

 

  

 3478* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bank, set of one centas, two centu, fi ve 
centai, ten, twenty and fi fty centu, 1922 (P.7a-12a).   The last 
uncirculated, others fi ne - good very fi ne, all scarce.  (6)  

 $250 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3479* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen one hundred litu, 
16.11.1922, Pavyzdys-bevertis in red diagonally on back 
right lower corner (P.20s3).   Good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $600 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 
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 3480* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen fi ve hundred litu, 
11.12.1924, A 000,021, PAVYZDYS perforated in three 
places (P.21s1).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3481* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, fi ve hundred litu, 11.12.1924, 
B 065,301 (P.21a).   Nearly uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3482* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen one thousand litu, 
11.12.1924, A 000,008, PAVYZDYS perforated in three 
places (P.22s1).   Good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3483* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen ten litu, 24.11.1927, A 
000,000, PAVYZDYS perforated in centre, in red diagonally 
in two places on front and horizontally in two places on the 
back (P.23s2).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3484* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen fi fty litu, 31.3.1928, 
SPECIMEN in red circle below on front, SPECIMEN OF 
NO VALUE in red top left margins both sides, single punch 
hole cancellation (P.24s).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3485* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen fi fty litu, 31.3.1928, 
A 000,000, CANCELLED perforated below, PAVYZDYS 
in red diagonally in two places on front and horizontally in 
two places on the back (P.24s2).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 
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 3486* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen one hundred litu, 
31.3.1928, A 000,000, PAVYZDYS perforated at top and 
in red diagonally in two places on front and horizontally in 
two places on the back (P.25s).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3487* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen fi ve litai, 24.6.1929, 
A 000,000, PAVYZDYS in red diagonally on front 
and horizontally in two places on the back (P.26s2).   
Uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3488* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen twenty litu, 5.7.1930, 
A 000,000, PAVYZDYS in red diagonally in two places on 
front and horizontally in two places on the back (P.27s2).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3489* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen ten litu, 16.2.1938, 
A 000,000, PAVYZDYS in red diagonally in two places 
on front and horizontally at lower back (P.28s).   Virtually 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $4,000 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

   3490 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, 1991 issue, 0.10, 0.20 and 
0.50, one, three, fi ve, ten, twenty fi ve, fi fty and one hundred 
talonas, (P.29b, 30, 31b, 32a-37a).   Mostly uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $70 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3491* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen one talonas, 1992, PE 
008257, PAVYZDYS in red diagonally both sides (P.39s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

   3492 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, 1992 issue, one (2 consecutive), 
ten (2), fi fty (2 consecutive), one hundred (2), two hundred (2 
consecutive) and fi ve hundred talonas (2 consecutive) (P.39, 
40, 41, 42, 43a, 44).   Mostly uncirculated.  (12)  

 $100 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 
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 3493* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen fi ve hundred talonas, 
1992, JI 338111, PAVYZDYS in red diagonally both sides 
(P.44s).   Uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

    

  

 3494* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, ten and fi fty litu, 1993, *K 
0300265, *Q 0326168 (P.56r, 58r) replacement notes.   Good 
extremely fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

   3495 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, fi fty litu, 2003, AA 0000051/2 
(P.67).   Uncirculated, a low numbered consecutive pair.  (2)  

 $120 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3496* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen one hundred litu, 
31.3.1928, single punch hole cancellation, SPECIMEN 
OF NO VALUE in red top left margin both sides (P.100s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3497* 
  Lithuania,   Lietuvos Bankas, specimen one hundred litu, 
31.3.1928, fi ve punch hole cancellation, SPECIMEN OF 
NO VALUE in red top left margin both sides (P.100s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3498* 
  Macau,   Banco Nacional Ultramarino, one thousand patacas, 
8 August 2005, AA 827695 (P.84a).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 



368

     

 3499* 
  Malawi,   The Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen ten shillings, 
undated (1964) colour trial, SPECIMEN horizontally in red 
front and back, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left 
margins both sides, two punch hole cancellation at signature 
reserve, numbered 1 in top left margin on back (P.2s/ct).   Glue 
remnants in top margins, otherwise virtually uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 3500* 
  Malawi,   The Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen one pound, 
undated (1964) colour trial, SPECIMEN horizontally in 
black front and back, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in black 
top left margins both sides, two punch hole cancellation at 
signature reserve, numbered 1 in top left margin on back 
(P.3s/ct).   Glue remnants in top margins, otherwise virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

     

 3501* 
  Malawi,   The Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen one pound, 
undated (1964), A 000000, SPECIMEN diagonally in red 
front and back, single punch hole cancellation in each corner 
(P.3s).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3502* 
  Malawi,   The Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen fi ve pounds, 
undated (1964) colour trial, SPECIMEN horizontally in red 
front and back, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left 
margins both sides, two punch hole cancellation at signature 
reserve, numbered 1 in top left margin on back (P.4s/ct).   
Glue remnants in top margins with a possible repaired tear, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3503* 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen fi ve kwacha, 
undated (1973) colour trial, SPECIMEN horizontally in red 
front and back, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left 
margins both sides, numbered 102 in top right margin on 
back (P.11s/ct).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

     

 3504* 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen fi ve kwacha, 
undated (1973), A 000000, SPECIMEN perforated at left 
(P.11as).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 
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 3505* 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, ten kwacha, 1st January 
1983, M/M 351767 (P.16e).   Uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $180 

     

 3506* 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, de la Rue specimen ten 
kwacha, 1st November 1984, D/11 000000, SPECIMEN in 
red diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in 
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 010 
in red at bottom left on front, single punch hole cancellation 
at signature (P.16gs).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 3507* 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen twenty kwacha, 
undated (1983) colour trial, single punch hole cancellation 
at watermark (P.17ct).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 3508* 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, one kwacha, 1st March 
1986, W/1 029317 (P.19ar) replacement note.   Uncirculated 
and scarce.   

 $100 

   3509 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, fi ve kwacha, 1st April 
1988, J/13 121092 (P.20b); ten kwacha, 1st April 1988, 
M/17 432889 (P.21b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 

   3510 
  Malawi,   Reserve Bank of Malawi, one kwacha, 1st May 
1992, ZA 190188 (P.23br); fi ve kwacha, 1st December 1990, 
ZA 004215 (P.24ar), both replacement notes.   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $100 



370

   

 

 

  

 3511* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI, 
fi ve, ten and twenty cents, 1st July 1941  (P.7a, 8, 9a, 9b).   
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.  (4)  

 $300 

     

 3512* 
  Malaya,   Board of Commissioners of Currency, George 
VI, one dollar, 1st July 1941 (1945), D/74 092721 (P.11).   
Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $70 

 Ex R.J.Sewell Collection. 

   3513 
  Malaya,   Japanese Government, one hundred dollars, undated 
(1945), serial letters MA (P.M9).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $40 

    

  

 3514* 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 21st March 1953, A/28 
872350 (P.1a); fi ve dollars, A/1 879982 (P.2a).   Nearly 
uncirculated; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 3515* 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, Elizabeth II, fi ve dollars, 21st March 1953, A/25 
122019 (P.2a).   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $600 

 In a holder by PMG as 50 About Uncirculated. 

     

 3516* 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, one dollar, 1st March 1959, printed by Thomas De 
La Rue, B/91 960473/7 fi ve consecutive (P.8A).   Centre fold 
but not creased, small spot of foxing on one note, otherwise 
virtually uncirculated.  (5)  

 $400 

    

 

  

 3517* 
  The Maldives,   Maldivian State, Government Treasurer, 
one, fi ve and ten rupees, 14.11.1947/AH1367, A363190, 
A293878 and A221024 (P.2a, 4a, 5a).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 
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 3518* 
  The Maldives,   Maldivian State, Government Treasurer, 
specimen two rupees, 14.11.1947/AH1367, four discordant 
serial numbers, A000000, A000001, A100000 and 12345, 
SPECIMEN perforated below, printer's instructions 
'958419 - 22.8.47' penned in top margin (P.3as).   Virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3519* 
  The Maldives,   Maldivian State, Government Treasurer, 
specimen fi ve rupees, 14.11.1947/AH1367, four discordant 
serial numbers, A000000, A000001, A050000 and 12345, 
SPECIMEN perforated below, printer's instructions 
'958420 - 22.8.47' penned in top margin (P.4as).   Virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3520* 
  The Maldives,   Maldivian State, Government Treasurer, 
specimen ten rupees, 14.11.1947/AH1367, four discordant 
serial numbers, A000000, A000001, A050000 and 12345, 
SPECIMEN perforated below, printer's instructions 
'958421 - 22.8.47' penned in top margin (P.5as).   Virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3521* 
  The Maldives,   Maldivian State, Government Treasurer, 
specimen fi fty rupees, 1.8.1980/AH.17.7.1400, D000000, 
SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back, single punch 
hole cancellation at signature, numbered 029 in top left 
margin on back (P.6s).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

     

 3522* 
  The Maldives,   Maldivian State, Government Treasurer, 
specimen one hundred rupees, 1951/AH1371, three 
discordant serial numbers, A000001, A049500 and 12345, 
SPECIMEN perforated below, printer's instructions '0/66947 
- 26/1/51' penned in top margin (P.7as).   Small fold top left 
margin, nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

 3523* 
  Malta,   Government of Malta, Elizabeth II, fi ve pounds, 1949 
(1961), A/4 041128 (P.27a).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $400 
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 3524* 
  Malta,   Government of Malta, Elizabeth II, specimen ten 
shillings (1968) colour trial, SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
front and back, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red in top 
left margin on both sides, single punch hole cancellation at 
signature reserve, numbered 17 in top right margin on back 
(P.28s/ct).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3525* 
  Martinique,   Caisse Centrale de la France d'Outre-Mer, 
specimen fifty francs, undated (1947-49), O.00 00000 
(P.30s).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

 In a holder by PMG as 67 Superb Gem Unc. 

   3526 
  Mauritania,   Banque Centrale de Mauritane, set of one 
hundred, two hundred, fi ve hundred, one thousand, two 
thousand and fi ve thousand ouguiya, 2011-2015 (P.16b, 
17-21).   Uncirculated.  (2 sets, 12 notes)  

 $100 

    

lot 3527 part

  

 3527* 
  Mauritius,   The Government of Mauritius, Elizabeth II, 
fi ve rupees, undated (1954), P 185106 and A 176433, 
different signature varieties (P.27).   Good very fi ne; nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $160 

    

 

  

 3528* 
  Namibia,   Bank of Namibia, specimen set of ten, fi fty and 
one hundred Namibia dollars, undated (1993), all numbered 
S 0000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally, fronts and backs 
(P.1s-3s).   Uncirculated and scarce.  (3)  

 $200 
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 3529* 
  Netherlands,   De Nederlandsche Bank, fi ve gulden, 26 April 
1966, 6AA 399195, experimental issue (P.90c).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

   3530 
  Netherlands Antilles,   Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen, 
ten, twenty fi ve and fi fty gulden, 1 June 1911, 2186358012, 
4144942017 and 6100162011 (P.28e, 29f, 30e).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $100 

   3531 
  Netherlands Antilles,   Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen, 
fi fty gulden, 1 January 2006, 6088499001 and 6088499136 
(P.30d).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 3532* 
  Netherlands Antilles,   Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen, 
one hundred gulden, 1 January 2008, 8125788771 and 
8125785783 (P.31e).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

   3533* 
  New Hebrides,   Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, one hundred 
francs, undated (1975) 27743 o.1 (P.18c).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

    

 

  

 part

3534* 
  North Korea,   Korean Central Bank, Kim Il Sung, specimen 
fi ve thousand won, 2002, 429026 and 429068 (P.46s1) 
(2); specimen two thousand won, 2008, 0000000 (P.65s) 
(2); specimen fi ve thousand won, 2013, Kim Il Sung, 100th 
Birthday, 0000000 (P.C9s) (2).   Uncirculated, one of each 
illustrated.  (6)  

 $150 

     

 3535* 
  Palestine,   Palestine Currency Board, one Palestine pound, 
Jerusalem, 20th April 1939, S 288780 (P.7c).   Crisp and 
original body, two vertical folds, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $350 
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 part

3536* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fifty kina, 1989, HTT 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
horizontally at front right, specimen Nos. 0473 and 0474 
(P.11s).   Uncirculated, the fi rst illustrated.  (2)  

 $150 

   3537 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty 
kina, 2008 (P.36) 35th Anniversary, BPNG 4805701/800, 
pack of one hundred consecutive notes.   Uncirculated.  
(100)  

 $600 

     

 part

3538* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
twenty kina, (2014) AA 14 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides (P.31cs).   Uncirculated, one illustrated.  
(4)  

 $200 

     

 part

3539* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
fifty kina, (2012) AA 12 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides (P.32bs).   Uncirculated, one illustrated.  
(2)  

 $150 

     

 part

3540* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
one hundred kina, (2014) AA 14 000000, SPECIMEN 
in red diagonally both sides (P.33cs).   Uncirculated, one 
illustrated.  (2)  

 $150 

     

 part

3541* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Bank of Papua New Guinea, specimen 
one hundred kina, (2012) AA 12 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides (P.47s).   Uncirculated, one illustrated.  
(2)  

 $150 

   3542 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, specimen notes, 
fi fty piso, undated (1987-94), JC 000000 (P.171s2); another, 
2000, RB 000000 (P.183cs); one hundred piso, undated 
(1987-94), JC 000000 (P.172s2); one thousand piso, 
undated (1998-2001), A 000000 (P.186s1); ten piso, 2000, 
RB 000000 (P.187fs), all with bottom selvedge with colour 
stripes.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $300 

   3543 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, twenty piso, 2013, 
solid number set and number one million note, DA 111111, 
EN 222222, FP 333333, FP 444444, EA 555555, EP 666666, 
CJ 777777, GL 888888, DW 999999/1000000 consecutive 
pair (P.206a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $130 

   3544 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, twenty piso, 2012, 
solid number set and number one million note, NJ 111111, 
NH 222222, NJ 333333, NJ 444444, NJ 555555, NK 
666666, NH 777777, NH 888888, NH 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.206a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $130 
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   3545 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fi fty piso, 2014, 
solid number set and number one million note, AH 111111, 
AZ 222222, AH 333333, AN 444444, AN 555555, AG 
666666, AG 777777, AN 888888, AN 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.207a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 

   3546 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fi fty piso, 2013, 
solid number set and number one million note, NB 111111, 
NC 222222, NC 333333, NC 444444, NF 555555, ND 
666666, ND 777777, NE 888888, NE 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.207a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 

     

 3547* 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso, 
2016, error note consecutive pair, BB202601/2, 'butterfl y' 
fl ap at bottom right corners (P.208).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

   3548 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso, 
2013 solid number set and number one million note, VM 
111111, VN 222222, VN 333333, VN 444444, VM 555555, 
VM 666666, VM 777777, VH 888888, VH 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.208).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $160 

   3549 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso, 
2012, solid number set and number one million note, QE 
111111, QE 222222, QE 333333, QE 444444, QA 555555, 
PJ 666666, PE 777777, LY 888888, PE 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.208b).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $160 

    

lot 3550 part

  

 3550* 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fi ve hundred piso, 
2012, mis-matched serials error note pair, one numbered 
JJ399974/JJ399984, the other JJ399984/JJ399994 (P.210a).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

   3551 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fi ve hundred piso, 
2012, solid number set and number one million note, HM 
111111, HM 222222, HM 333333, HM 444444, HJ 555555, 
HJ 666666, HJ 777777, HJ 888888, HJ 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.210a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $350 

   3552 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fi ve hundred piso, 
2013, solid number set and number one million note, YA 
111111, YZ 222222, YZ 333333, YZ 444444, YV 555555, 
YV 666666, YA 777777, YX 888888, YF 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.210a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $350 

   3553 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one thousand piso, 
2012, solid number set and number one million note, EQ 
111111, EP 222222, EK 333333, EP 444444, EK 555555, 
EJ 666666, EL 777777, EL 888888, EL 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.211a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $570 

   3554 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one thousand piso, 
2012 solid number set and number one million note, UC 
111111, UC 222222, UJ 333333, UD 444444, UB 555555, 
UA 666666, UW 777777, UB 888888, UX 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.211a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $550 

   3555 
  Philippines,   Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one thousand piso, 
2013, solid number set and number one million note, JN 
111111, JV 222222, JV 333333, JM 444444, JY 555555, 
JM 666666, JW 777777, JW 888888, JV 999999/1000000 
consecutive pair (P.211a).   Uncirculated.  (10)  

 $570 

   3556 
  Rhodesia,   Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, two dollars, 7th April, 
1975, K/115 212358 and 5th August, 1977, K/140 120271 
(P.31k, 35c).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 
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lot 3557 part 

 

   

part

 3557* 
  Russia,   a small collection of post WWII 1947 and 1957 
issues, State Treasury Notes, one, three and fi ve rubles (P.216, 
219, 220) (3); State Bank Notes U.S.S.R., ten, twenty fi ve, 
fi fty and one hundred rubles (P.226, 227, 230, 232) (4).   
Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $300 

 Ex Ray Kaleda Collection. 

     

 3558* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, specimen 
fi fty pence, undated (1979), SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
front and back, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left 
margin both sides, single punch hole cancellation at signature 
reserve, numbered 005 on back in top left margin (P.5s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

   3559 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, one pound, 
undated (1976), A/1 000448 (P.6a).   Uncirculated.   

 $50 
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 3560* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, undated (1976), H/1 044235 and (1981), H/1 
302346 (P.7a, b).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

     

 3561* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, specimen 
fi ve pounds, undated (1981), H/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally front and back, single punch hole cancellation at 
signatures (P.7bs).   Uncirculated.   

 $180 

     

 3562* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, fi ve 
pounds, H/1 282527/9, consecutive trio (P.7b).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $150 

     

 3563* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, ten 
pounds, undated (1979), P/1 001137 (P.8a).   Uncirculated 
and scarce.   

 $150 

     

 3564* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, specimen 
ten pounds, undated (1985), P/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally front and back, single punch hole cancellation in 
each corner (P.8bs).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

   3565 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, one 
pound, A/1 330147/51, a run of fi ve consecutive notes (P.9a).   
Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $80 

     

 3566* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, specimen 
one pound, undated (1981), A/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally front and back, single punch hole cancellation at 
signatures (P.9s).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 3567* 
  St Helena,   Government of St Helena, Elizabeth II, 
twenty pounds, A/1 092119/20, consecutive pair (P.10a).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

   3568 
  St Thomas and Prince,   Banco Central de S.Tome e Principe, 
set of fi ve thousand, ten thousand, twenty thousand, fi fty 
thousand and one hundred thousand dobras, 2010-2013 
(P.65d, 66d, 67d, 68e, 69c).   Uncirculated.  (2 sets, 10 
notes)  

 $150 

     

 3569* 
  Scotland,   The British Linen Company, uniface black and 
white printer's proof on card, one pound, undated (1872-
1904), imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co., London, Patent 
Hardened Steel Plate, three punch hole cancellation at 
Manager's signature reserve, printer's instructions '(waiting 
for date) - December 1879' in pencil bottom margin 
(P.S170p).   Remnants of glue mounting marks on back 
corners, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

 In a holder by PMG as 66 Gem Uncirculated. 

     

 3570* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George V, specimen 
one rupee, 5th October 1934, B/1 00000, imprint of Thos. 
de la Rue & Co. Ltd, London, CANCELLED perforated 
vertically at centre,  printer's instruction '248B' in top margin 
(P.2es).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   3571 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George V, one rupee, 
undated (1936), B/1 53357 and B/1 58241 (P.2f).   Many 
creases, folds and small margin tears, very good.  (2)  

 $80 

     

 3572* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George V, specimen fi ve 
rupees, 6th November 1928, A/1 000000, imprint of Thomas 
de la Rue & Company Limited, London, CANCELLED 
perforated and SPECIMEN in red at signature, SPECIMEN 
in blue in bottom margin, printer's instruction '249' in top 
margin (P.3as).   Remnants of glue at right on back, having 
been mounted in a book, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $500 
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 3573* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George V, fi ve rupees, 
6th November 1928, A/1 07521 (P.3a).   Many small holes 
in body, stains and pen annotations on back, otherwise 
nearly fi ne.   

 $120 

 In a holder by PMG as 12 Fine. 

   3574 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George V, fi ve rupees, 
undated (1936), A/1 35609 (P.3c).   Edge tears and staining, 
otherwise very good.   

 $80 

 In a holder by PMG as 15 Choice Fine. 

   3575 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George V, fi ve rupees, 
undated (1936), A/1 49788 (P.3c).   Many creases, folds, small 
margin tears and small hole at centre, very good.   

 $80 

     

 3576* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George VI, specimen 
ten rupees, 7th April 1942, A/1 00000, imprint of Thomas 
de la Rue & Company Limited, London, CANCELLED 
perforated at signature, SPECIMEN in blue in bottom 
margin, printer's instructions 'HH957-3112/1-11.1.44-250 
B/2' in top margin (P.9s).   Remnants of glue at left on front 
and right on back, having been mounted in a book, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3577* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, George VI, ten rupees, 
7th April 1942, A/1 35000 (P.9).   Pencilled numbers on 
back, small tone spots, nick in bottom margin at centre fold, 
fl attened, fi ne.   

 $80 

     

 3578* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, specimen 
fi ve rupees, undated (1968) colour trial, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red at 
top left margin both sides, single punch hole cancellation at 
signature reserve, numbered 83 on back in top right margin 
(P.14s/ct).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

 In a holder by PMG as 67 Superb Gem Unc. 

     

 3579* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, ten 
rupees, 1st January, 1974, A/1 434866 (P.15b).   Uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $250 
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 3580* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, twenty 
rupees, 1st January, 1971, A/1 243238 (P.16b).   Uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $450 

     

 3581* 
  Seychelles,   Government of Seychelles, Elizabeth II, twenty 
rupees, 1st January, 1974, A/1 345994 (P.16c).   Uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $400 

     

 3582* 
  Seychelles,   Republic of Seychelles, specimen ten rupees, 
undated (1976), A/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
both sides, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top 
left margin on front, single punch hole cancellation at 
signature, numbered 073 in top left margin on back (P.19s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   3583 
  Seychelles,   Republic of Seychelles, ten, twenty, fi fty and one 
hundred rupees, undated (1976-77), all with prefi x A/1. 
(P.19a, 20a (2), 21a, 22a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $150 

     

 3584* 
  Seychelles,   Republic of Seychelles, specimen twenty rupees, 
undated (1977), A/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
both sides, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left 
margin on front and back, single punch hole cancellation at 
signature, numbered 030 in top left margin on back (P.20s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $80 

     

 3585* 
  Seychelles,   Republic of Seychelles, specimen fi fty rupees, 
undated (1977), A/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
both sides, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left 
margin on front and back, single punch hole cancellation at 
signature, numbered 040 in top left margin on back (P.21s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

 3586* 
  Seychelles,   Republic of Seychelles, specimen one hundred 
rupees, undated (1977), A/1 000000, SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally both sides, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in 
red top left margin on front and back, single punch hole 
cancellation at signature, numbered 075 in top left margin 
on back (P.22s).   Uncirculated.   

 $140 
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 3587* 
  Seychelles,   Seychelles Monetary Authority, specimen set 
of ten, twenty fi ve, fi fty and one hundred rupees, undated 
(1979) and another one hundred rupees, undated (1980), all 
with no serial numbers, SPECIMEN in red diagonally both 
sides, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left margin on 
front and back, single punch hole cancellation at signature 
reserve, respectively numbered 042, 277, 084, 268 and 273 
in top left margin on back (P.23s-27s).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $400 

   3588 
  Seychelles,   Seychelles Monetary Authority, set of ten, twenty 
fi ve, fi fty and one hundred rupees, undated (1979) and 
another one hundred rupees, undated (1980), numbered 
A 082727, A 000998, A 000460, A 000131 and B000005 
(P.23a-27a).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $180 

   3589 
  Seychelles,   Seychelles Monetary Authority, specimen twenty 
fi ve rupees (1979) and one hundred rupees (1980), both with 
no serial numbers, SPECIMEN in red diagonally both sides, 
SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left margin on front 
and back, single punch hole cancellation at signature reserve, 
respectively numbered 221 and 226 in top left margin on 
back (P.24s, 27s).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $180 

    

 

 

  

lot 3590
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 3590* 
  Seychelles,   Central Bank of Seychelles, specimen set of ten, 
twenty fi ve, fi fty and one hundred rupees, undated (1983), all 
with no serial numbers, SPECIMEN in red diagonally both 
sides, SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE in red top left margin on 
front and back, except for the fi rst each with a single punch 
hole cancellation at signature reserve, respectively numbered 
073, 048, 078 and 078 in top left margin on back (P.28s-
31s).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $300 

   3591 
  Seychelles,   Central Bank of Seychelles, set of ten, twenty fi ve, 
fi fty and one hundred rupees, undated (1983), respectively 
numbered C 067034, C 027306, C 365759 and D 000675 
(P.28a-31a).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $80 

   3592 
  Seychelles,   Central Bank of Seychelles, set of twenty fi ve, 
fi fty and one hundred rupees, undated (1989) and another 
one hundred rupees, undated (1998), respectively numbered 
A 405396, A270592, A 938871 and AB 975045 (P.33-35, 
39).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $80 

     

 3593* 
  Sierra Leone,   Bank of Sierra Leone, specimen one leone, 
undated (1969), A/7 000000, imprint of Thomas de la 
Rue and Company Limited, SPECIMEN/OF NO VALUE 
perforated at centre, printer's instructions 'G7374-18.7.69-
9/04480/1-185/2' penned in top margin on front (P.1bs).   
Remnants of glue at right edge on back, having been removed 
from a book, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3594* 
  Sierra Leone,   Bank of Sierra Leone, specimen one leone, 
undated (1970), A/9 000000, imprint of Thomas de la 
Rue and Company Limited, SPECIMEN/OF NO VALUE 
perforated at centre, printer's instructions 'G7801-29.4.71-
185/3' penned in top margin on front (P.1bs).   Remnants 
of glue at right edge on back, having been removed from a 
book, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

 3595* 
  Sierra Leone,   Bank of Sierra Leone, specimen two leones, 
undated (1970), B/31 000000, imprint of Thomas de la 
Rue and Company Limited, SPECIMEN/OF NO VALUE 
perforated at centre, printer's instructions 'G7802-29.4.71-
186/5' penned in top margin on front (P.2ds).   Remnants 
of glue at right edge on back, having been removed from a 
book, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

    

 

  

 3596* 
  Sierra Leone,   Bank of Sierra Leone, de la Rue specimen set 
of one (A/4 000000), two (B/1 000000) and fi ve leones (C/1 
000000), undated (1974-75), SPECIMEN in red diagonally 
front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left 
and bottom right both sides, four punch hole cancellation 
at signatures, SPECIMEN No. 001 at bottom left on front 
(P.5as-7as).   Remnants of glue marks on right of backs, 
otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $350 
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   3597 
  Sierra Leone,   Bank of Sierra Leone,  Collector Series 
specimen set, undated (1979), fi fty cents, one, two and 
fi ve leones, *006565, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front 
and back (P.CS2); also, matching last two digits (63) set of 
fi fty cents, one, two, fi ve and ten leones, 1.7.1980 (P.9-13).   
Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $70 

    

  

 3598* 
  Solomon Islands,   Solomon Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, one dollar, undated (1977), A/1 000108 and 
Z/1 000313 replacement note (P.5a, r).   Uncirculated, the 
second rare.  (2)  

 $200 

    

  

 3599* 
  Solomon Islands,   Solomon Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, fi ve dollars, undated (1977), A/1 000253 and 
Z/1 001905 replacement note (P.6a, r).   Uncirculated, the 
second rare.  (2)  

 $250 

    

  

 3600* 
  Solomon Islands,   Solomon Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, ten dollars, undated (1977), A/1 000356 and 
Z/1 014757 replacement note (P.7a, br).   Uncirculated, the 
second very rare.  (2)  

 $300 
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 3601* 
  Solomon Islands,   Solomon Islands Monetary Authority, 
Elizabeth II, twenty dollars, undated (1981), A/1 163010 
and Z/1 001109 replacement note (P.8, r).   Uncirculated, the 
second very rare.  (2)  

 $400 

   3602 
  South Africa,   South African Reserve Bank, one pound, 18 
November 1946, A/166 325284 and A/166 584686 (P.84f).   
Flattened, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   3603 
  South Africa,   South African Reserve Bank, ten shillings, 
4.9.56, A/124 344221/2 consecutive pair (P.90c) (2); 4.12.56, 
A/133 232976 (P.91d).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

     

 3604* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 10th July 1916, D/56 78281 (P.1c).   
Flattened of folds, good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $800 

     

 3605* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits Settlements, 
ten cents (1919), T/4 47597 (P.6c).   A 3mm repaired tear in 
top margin, otherwise good very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

     

 3606* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, E/86 80276 
(P.8a).   Flattened of centre fold, tiny hole at tone spot in 
centre, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 3607* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits Settlements, 
George V, one dollar, 1st January 1931, B/67 14739 (P.16a).   
Flattened of three light vertical folds, extremely fi ne and very 
rare, especially in this condition.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 2690, part). 
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 3608* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, George V, one dollar, 1st January 1933, D/92 
56571 (P.16a).   Flattened, minute nicks in central vertical 
fold top and bottom margins, otherwise very fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $800 

     

 3609* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, George V, one dollar, 1st January 1935, L/31 
10084 (P.16b).   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $400 

     

 3610* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, George V, fi ve dollars, 1st January 1935, B/48 
20337 (P.17b).   Crisp original paper, four small tears and 
left corner tip off in top margin, chip out of left margin, 
otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

     

 3611* 
  Straits Settlements,   The Government of the Straits Settlements, 
George V, ten dollars, 1st January 1933, B/1 89970 (P.18a).   
Flattened of folds, centre vertical fold with repaired 5mm 
split at bottom, otherwise good fi ne and very rare.   

 $600 

    

lot 3612 part
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 3612* 
  Sudan,   Bank of Sudan, set of de la Rue specimens, 1970-73, 
twenty fi ve piastres, A/21 000000 (P.11as); fi fty piastres, B/21 
000000 (P.12bs); one pound, C/38 000000 (P.13bs); fi ve 
pounds, D/11 000000 (P.14bs) and ten pounds, E/6 000000, 
with printer's instructions in pen top margin 'G8269/5-
2-73/455/1' (P.15bs), each note with SPECIMEN in red 
diagonally on front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges 
in red top left and bottom right on front and back, single 
hole perforation at signature reserves, SPECIMEN No. 001 
in red at bottom left on front.   Glue remnants on back at 
right, otherwise uncirculated.  (5)  

 $700 

     

 3613* 
  Sweden,   Goteborgs Enskilda Bank, specimen ten kronor, 
Goteborg, 1879, discordant serial numbers 000001 and 
100000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Engravers 
& c. London, SPECIMEN/B.W.&.Co./LONDON perforated 
below (P.228As).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 
 In a holder by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated. 

     

 3614* 
  Sweden,   Sundsvalls Enskilda Bank, specimen ten kronor, 
Sundsvall, 1899, discordant serial numbers 000001 and 
100000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co., Engravers 
& c. London, SPECIMEN perforated below (P.593s).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 
 In a holder by PMG as 63 Choice Uncirculated. 

     

 3615* 
  Switzerland,   Banque Nationale Suisse, twenty franken, 27 
August 1937, 8P No. 006215 (P.39f).   Uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.  


